
   

Mississippi Headwaters Board 
Meeting Agenda 

Cass County Courthouse 
Walker, MN 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88644697729 
January 24, 2025 

 9:00 am 
 

 
 
9:00 AM 

• Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance 
• Officer Election- 2024 Officers:  Chair Ted Van Kempen (Hubbard), Vice Chair Craig Gaasvig 

(Beltrami), Sec./Treasurer Steve Barrows (Crow Wing). 
 
9:05 AM Approve/Amend 
 

• Agenda  
• Consent Agenda – November & December ’24 Expenses & November Minutes 

 
Correspondence 

• Royalton Thank You Note 
 
Planning and Zoning (Actions) 
 

• B1a25- Andrusia Shores Plat certification 
• B1b25- Adam Olsen (Joe’s Lodge) Variance 

 
Action / Discussion Items: 
 

• MHB Tax Forfeit Land Discussion 
• Pay Equity Report- Action 
• Northern Township Letter of Support- Action 
• 2023 – 2024 MHB Audit- Action 
• Executive Directors report-discussion 

 
Closed Meeting for Executive Director’s Annual Performance Evaluation 

• Performance Review Summary Discussion 
• Resolution 2025-01 (Enclosed in Packet) 

 
Misc: Legislature Update (if any), County Updates 
 
 
Meeting Adjourned - Thank you 
     
Mtgs:  February 28, 2025 9:00 AM- MHB Monthly Meeting, Walker, MN 
 October 31, 2025 9:00 AM- MHB Biennial Conference, Breezy Point, MN  



 

 

Mississippi Headwaters Board 
November 22, 2024 

Cass County Land Services Building,  Backus, MN 
Optional interactive technology:   https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83489112584 

 

MEETING 
MINUTES 

 
Members present:  Ted Van Kempen (Hubbard), Bobby Kasper (Morrison), Steve Barrows (Crow Wing), Scott 
Bruns (Cass), Craig Gaasvig (Beltrami). 
 
Video Interactive Reasons: None 
 
Others Present: None 
 
Pledge of Allegiance   
 
Chair Ted VanKempen asked if there were any additions to the agenda. No changes to agenda, Chair Van 
Kempen stated without Executive Director Terrill present we will fallow agenda and act on what we can. 
  M/S (Kasper/Bruns) to approve of the agenda.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
M/S (Gaasvig/Barrows) to approve of the Consent agenda. Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Correspondence 
 

1. November Press Release, Outdoor News article on Lake Winnie Land Exchange, Hubbard SWCD 
Landowner Outreach Event, Lake Irving Protection Project -  Commissioners looked at the various 
events and press releases and were pleased at the awareness and protection that the MHB has done. 

 
 
Planning and Zoning 
 
NT1a24- Joel & Laurie Arnason Variance-  Jeff Olson from Glenn Olson Construction presented for Joel and 
Laurie Anderson, variance NT1a24.  Contractor to remove old building and build a new home. North end of 
Bemidji Lake, Natural berm by the lake. New structure, variance on side setbacks. Variance on the lake side, 
which will be better than currently but still needs a variance. Pond on the lake side. Northern Township has 
approved the revised build. One condition was if the new well ever fails the replacement well would have to be 
totally on their property. Currently a holding tank exists, no drain field. When sewer comes through they will 
hook up to the system. M/S (Gaasvig/Kasper) to approve of the variance with condition if well is ever needed 
that it be replaced and installed on property.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
 



Action/Discussion: 
 

1. Chair VanKempen read the agenda items and board decided that Tim needed to be present to help 
them make an informed decision or comment on the agenda items. 
 

Executive Directors Report 
 

1. Commissioners read the Executive Director’s report and had no comments. 
 

County & Legislative Updates 
 

1. Commissioner Gaasvig discussed the new jail-  BIDS ARE IN FOR THEIR NEW JAIL. 24 MONTH COMPLETION. 243 
BEDS. 

 
M/S (Kasper/Bruns) to adjourn.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 ___________________________________                  ________________________________  
Ted Van Kempen, Chair                    Executive Director Tim Terrill    



YTD 
spending/rei
mbursement

Projected 
Budget

% of budget 
spent

Monthly Amount
61,949.43$     117,800.00$  52.59%

5,672.69$       8,000.00$      70.91%
18.32$            200.00$          9.16%

8,021.13$                     8,021.13$       11,000.00$    72.92%

1,500.00$       9,000.00$      16.67%

36.00$            42.00$            85.71%
12,000.00$    0.00%

Total 8,021.13$                     15,248.14$    40,242.00$    

Monthly Amount

8,986.35$                     57,512.09$     120,000.00$  47.93%

3,022.00$      0.00%
1,100.00$       3,000.00$      36.67%

36.66$            500.00$          7.33%
1,469.06$       3,500.00$      41.97%
1,789.64$       4,500.00$      39.77%

3,820.00$       35,000.00$    10.91%

61.60$                           596.00$          3,000.00$      19.87%

360.00$          800.00$          45.00%
Total 9,047.95$                     66,683.45$    173,322.00$  

Governor's DNR grant is always $124K every year
LSOHC grant is around $6K to $8K every year
*The total under revenue does not reflect the $124K because it is a non-competitive grant, and it doesn't always fall in the fiscal year.

County Support (52990)

Professional Services (62990)

Miscell. Other revenue (58300)

Expenses: Notes

December SFY'25 Budget Summary

8 county support

Visit Grand Rapids social media campaign

Salaries/Benefits 
FICA/Med/PERA/LIFE/LTD/Hlth/
WC(61000)

MHB board Per Diem (62680)

reimbursed by Gov. DNR grant

reimbursed by Gov. DNR grant 

Governor’s DNR grant (53290)

MCIT insurance/work 
comp/liability (61500) reimbursed by Gov. DNR grant

Guidebook sales (58400) reimbursment for Guidebook sales
enbridge reimbursement

Revenues:
non competitive quarterly reimbursement
LSOHC reimbursement

Notes

Commissioner Mileage (62720)

Training & Registration Fees 
(63380)

Hotel/Meals/travel exp. (63340)

Office supplies/operations 
(64090)

CW financial

reimbursed by Gov. DNR grant
reimbursed by Gov. DNR grant 
reimbursed by Gov. DNR grantEmployee Mileage (63320)

MCIT Dividend (58300) MCIT refund

LSOHC grant (53290)

Enbridge program (58300)

telephone
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ORG      OBJECT PROJ                                                                                    NET LEDGER        NET BUDGET
 YR/PR    JNL EFF DATE  SRC REF1   REF2       REF3         CHECK #     OB                 AMOUNT          BALANCE           BALANCE
74830    53290        Natural Resources             
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                     -999.88            -999.88
                                                             PER 02                  -42,936.41         -43,936.29
                                                             PER 05                  -29,331.01         -73,267.30
                                                             PER 06                  -12,332.59         -85,599.89
                                                             PER 07                   -9,238.75         -94,838.64
                                                             PER 08                  -40,884.23        -135,722.87
 24/11    434 11/08/24  GNI                                                            -5,011.25       -140,734.12
      ST OF MN   WEST INVOICE #2 REIMBURSEMENT                      
                                                                                       
 24/11    434 11/08/24  GNI                                                           -27,252.42       -167,986.54
      ST OF MN   DNR1Q-25                                           
                                                                                       
 24/11    551 11/14/24  GNI                                                            -5,771.13       -173,757.67
      ST OF MN   5-3000198379                                       
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:               .00       CREDITS:        -173,757.67      NET:        -173,757.67
 
 
74830    58300        Miscellaneous Other Revenue   
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                   -2,250.00          -2,250.00
                                                             PER 02                  -48,700.00         -50,950.00
                                                             PER 03                  -18,822.00         -69,772.00
                                                             PER 04                   -6,000.00         -75,772.00
                                                             PER 09                   -1,500.00         -77,272.00
 24/11    552 11/15/24  GNI                                                               -36.00        -77,308.00
      EFT        MCIT PAYABLES DIVIDEND                             
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:               .00       CREDITS:         -77,308.00      NET:         -77,308.00
 
 
74830    61000        Salaries & Wages - Regular    
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                    5,976.55           5,976.55
                                                             PER 02                    6,394.92          12,371.47
                                                             PER 03                    6,215.62          18,587.09
                                                             PER 04                    6,215.62          24,802.71
                                                             PER 05                    9,323.41          34,126.12
                                                             PER 06                    6,215.62          40,341.74
                                                             PER 07                    6,215.62          46,557.36
                                                             PER 08                    6,215.62          52,772.98
                                                             PER 09                    6,215.63          58,988.61
                                                             PER 10                    6,215.62          65,204.23
 24/11    231 11/01/24  PRJ Pr1101 1241101    1241101     1241                          3,107.81         68,312.04
      PAY110124  WARRANT=241101  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 24/11    499 11/15/24  PRJ Pr1115 1241115    1241115     1241                          3,107.81         71,419.85
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      Pay1115    WARRANT=241115  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 24/11    780 11/29/24  PRJ Pr1129 1241129    1241129     1241                          3,107.81         74,527.66
      Pay1129    WARRANT=241129  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:         74,527.66       CREDITS:                .00      NET:          74,527.66
 
 
74830    61200        Active Insurance              
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                    1,894.86           1,894.86
                                                             PER 02                    1,894.86           3,789.72
                                                             PER 03                    1,895.48           5,685.20
                                                             PER 04                    1,896.72           7,581.92
                                                             PER 05                    1,895.48           9,477.40
                                                             PER 06                    1,895.48          11,372.88
                                                             PER 07                    1,895.48          13,268.36
                                                             PER 08                    1,895.48          15,163.84
                                                             PER 09                    1,895.48          17,059.32
                                                             PER 10                    1,895.48          18,954.80
 24/11    231 11/01/24  PRJ Pr1101 1241101    1241101     1241                            936.41         19,891.21
      PAY110124  WARRANT=241101  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 24/11    499 11/15/24  PRJ Pr1115 1241115    1241115     1241                            959.07         20,850.28
      Pay1115    WARRANT=241115  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:         20,850.28       CREDITS:                .00      NET:          20,850.28
 
 
74830    61300        Employee Pension & FICA       
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                      865.81             865.81
                                                             PER 02                      929.18           1,794.99
                                                             PER 03                      896.29           2,691.28
                                                             PER 04                      890.56           3,581.84
                                                             PER 05                    1,361.40           4,943.24
                                                             PER 06                      890.56           5,833.80
                                                             PER 07                      890.56           6,724.36
                                                             PER 08                      875.25           7,599.61
                                                             PER 09                      875.26           8,474.87
                                                             PER 10                      875.26           9,350.13
 24/11    231 11/01/24  PRJ Pr1101 1241101    1241101     1241                            437.63          9,787.76
      PAY110124  WARRANT=241101  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 24/11    499 11/15/24  PRJ Pr1115 1241115    1241115     1241                            437.63         10,225.39
      Pay1115    WARRANT=241115  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 24/11    780 11/29/24  PRJ Pr1129 1241129    1241129     1241                            470.83         10,696.22
      Pay1129    WARRANT=241129  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
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      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:         10,696.22       CREDITS:                .00      NET:          10,696.22
 
 
74830    62100        Telephone                     
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                       61.54              61.54
                                                             PER 02                       61.64             123.18
                                                             PER 03                       61.62             184.80
                                                             PER 04                       61.74             246.54
                                                             PER 05                       61.93             308.47
                                                             PER 06                       62.01             370.48
                                                             PER 07                       61.73             432.21
                                                             PER 08                       62.08             494.29
                                                             PER 09                       61.93             556.22
                                                             PER 10                       61.76             617.98
 24/11    499 11/15/24  PRJ Pr1115 1241115    1241115     1241                             55.00            672.98
      Pay1115    WARRANT=241115  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 24/11    501 11/13/24  API 006205            227880              39510                     6.81            679.79
      W C111924  COUNTY WIDE BILL               CONSOLIDATED TELECOM
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:            679.79       CREDITS:                .00      NET:             679.79
 
 
74830    62680        Non-Employee Per Diems        
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                      250.00             250.00
                                                             PER 02                      250.00             500.00
                                                             PER 03                      250.00             750.00
                                                             PER 04                      300.00           1,050.00
                                                             PER 05                      200.00           1,250.00
                                                             PER 07                      550.00           1,800.00
                                                             PER 08                      150.00           1,950.00
                                                             PER 09                      250.00           2,200.00
 24/11    739 11/26/24  API 100532            228385            1960437                    50.00          2,250.00
      W A112624  MHB MEETING PER DIEM           MORRISON COUNTY AUDI
                                                                                       
 24/11    739 11/26/24  API 003356            228386              39641                    50.00          2,300.00
      W A112624  MHB MEETING MILEAGE & PER DIEM HUBBARD COUNTY TREAS
                                                                                       
 24/11    739 11/26/24  API 003257            228387              39640                    50.00          2,350.00
      W A112624  MHB MEETING PER DIEM & MILEAGE GAASVIG, CRAIG      
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:          2,350.00       CREDITS:                .00      NET:           2,350.00
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74830    62720        Non-Employee Mileage          
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                      391.28             391.28
                                                             PER 02                      251.92             643.20
                                                             PER 03                      222.44             865.64
                                                             PER 04                      300.16           1,165.80
                                                             PER 05                      312.22           1,478.02
                                                             PER 07                      573.52           2,051.54
                                                             PER 08                      305.94           2,357.48
                                                             PER 09                      352.42           2,709.90
 24/11    739 11/26/24  API 006980            228384              39668                    88.44          2,798.34
      W A112624  MHB MEETING MILEAGE            ROBERT F. KASPER    
                                                                                       
 24/11    739 11/26/24  API 003356            228386              39641                    54.94          2,853.28
      W A112624  MHB MEETING MILEAGE & PER DIEM HUBBARD COUNTY TREAS
                                                                                       
 24/11    739 11/26/24  API 003257            228387              39640                    93.80          2,947.08
      W A112624  MHB MEETING PER DIEM & MILEAGE GAASVIG, CRAIG      
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:          2,947.08       CREDITS:                .00      NET:           2,947.08
 
 
74830    62990        Prof. & Tech. Fee - Other     
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                   16,443.40          16,443.40
                                                             PER 02                      525.00          16,968.40
                                                             PER 03                      525.00          17,493.40
                                                             PER 04                   81,377.96          98,871.36
                                                             PER 05                      525.00          99,396.36
                                                             PER 06                   10,525.00         109,921.36
                                                             PER 07                   13,358.16         123,279.52
                                                             PER 08                    1,310.00         124,589.52
                                                             PER 09                      525.00         125,114.52
                                                             PER 10                   10,956.50         136,071.02
 24/11    428 11/12/24  API 102404            227626            1960127                   254.70        136,325.72
      W A111224  LSOHC EASEMENT BROCHURES       ALLEGRA             
                                                                                       
 24/11   1000 11/29/24  GEN                                                               525.00        136,850.72
      RECURRING  FINANCIAL SERVICE                                  
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:        136,850.72       CREDITS:                .00      NET:         136,850.72
 
 
74830    63320        Employee Mileage              
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                      479.54             479.54
                                                             PER 02                      367.16             846.70
                                                             PER 03                      349.47           1,196.17
                                                             PER 04                      363.94           1,560.11
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                                                             PER 05                      180.36           1,740.47
                                                             PER 06                      194.37           1,934.84
                                                             PER 07                      155.91           2,090.75
                                                             PER 08                      330.18           2,420.93
                                                             PER 09                      219.96           2,640.89
                                                             PER 10                      476.57           3,117.46
 24/11    664 11/26/24  API 007742            228281            1960397                   607.02          3,724.48
      W OOP1024  OCTOBER MILEAGE                TIM TERRILL         
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:          3,724.48       CREDITS:                .00      NET:           3,724.48
 
 
74830    63340        Hotel & Meals Travel Expense  
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                       10.68              10.68
                                                             PER 03                       11.20              21.88
                                                             PER 06                       11.31              33.19
                                                             PER 07                       11.64              44.83
                                                             PER 08                       47.76              92.59
                                                             PER 10                       15.87             108.46
 24/11    820 11/25/24  GNI                                                                 9.15            117.61
      BREM PCARD Water Resources Conf meal                          
                 TIM TERRILL - MCDONALD'S F5170 - Water Resources Conference meal      

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:            117.61       CREDITS:                .00      NET:             117.61
 
 
74830    63380        Training & Registration Fees  
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 08                       10.00              10.00
 24/11    820 11/25/24  GNI                                                               350.00            360.00
      BREM PCARD Water Resources Conference reg                     
                 TIM TERRILL - U OF M CONTLEARNING OL - Water Resources Conference regi
                 stration                                                              

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:            360.00       CREDITS:                .00      NET:             360.00
 
 
74830    64090        Office Supplies               
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 05                       10.67              10.67
                                                             PER 06                      106.42             117.09
                                                             PER 08                      339.87             456.96
                                                             PER 09                       49.54             506.50
 24/11    820 11/25/24  GNI                                                               119.88            626.38
      BREM PCARD Dropbox renewal                                    
                 TIM TERRILL - DROPBOX 2HPDW31DT9BT - Dropbox renewal                  
 24/11    820 11/25/24  GNI                                                                27.28            653.66
      BREM PCARD supplies for kayak trips                           
                 TIM TERRILL - AMAZON RETA* KQ1P58XW3 - supplies for kayak trips       
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 24/11    820 11/25/24  GNI                                                                15.00            668.66
      BREM PCARD parking fee                                        
                 TIM TERRILL - IMPARK00200149U - parking fee                           
 24/11    820 11/25/24  GNI                                                                13.39            682.05
      BREM PCARD mailing materials to Beltrami                      
                 TIM TERRILL - USPS PO 2611000401 - mailing materials to Beltrami      

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:            682.05       CREDITS:                .00      NET:             682.05

          GRAND TOTAL --- DEBITS:        253,785.89       CREDITS:        -251,065.67      NET:           2,720.22 
 
        29 Records printed
                                         ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Matthew Donley **                                          
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74830    61000        Salaries & Wages - Regular    
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                    5,976.55           5,976.55
                                                             PER 02                    6,394.92          12,371.47
                                                             PER 03                    6,215.62          18,587.09
                                                             PER 04                    6,215.62          24,802.71
                                                             PER 05                    9,323.41          34,126.12
                                                             PER 06                    6,215.62          40,341.74
                                                             PER 07                    6,215.62          46,557.36
                                                             PER 08                    6,215.62          52,772.98
                                                             PER 09                    6,215.63          58,988.61
                                                             PER 10                    6,215.62          65,204.23
                                                             PER 11                    9,323.43          74,527.66
 24/12    477 12/13/24  PRJ pr1213 1241213    1241213     1241                          3,107.80         77,635.46
      Pay121324  WARRANT=241213  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 24/12   1143 12/27/24  PRJ Pr1227 1241227    1241227     1241                          3,107.81         80,743.27
      Pay1227    WARRANT=241227  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:         80,743.27       CREDITS:                .00      NET:          80,743.27
 
 
74830    61200        Active Insurance              
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                    1,894.86           1,894.86
                                                             PER 02                    1,894.86           3,789.72
                                                             PER 03                    1,895.48           5,685.20
                                                             PER 04                    1,896.72           7,581.92
                                                             PER 05                    1,895.48           9,477.40
                                                             PER 06                    1,895.48          11,372.88
                                                             PER 07                    1,895.48          13,268.36
                                                             PER 08                    1,895.48          15,163.84
                                                             PER 09                    1,895.48          17,059.32
                                                             PER 10                    1,895.48          18,954.80
                                                             PER 11                    1,895.48          20,850.28
 24/12    477 12/13/24  PRJ pr1213 1241213    1241213     1241                            936.41         21,786.69
      Pay121324  WARRANT=241213  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 24/12   1143 12/27/24  PRJ Pr1227 1241227    1241227     1241                            959.07         22,745.76
      Pay1227    WARRANT=241227  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:         22,745.76       CREDITS:                .00      NET:          22,745.76
 
 
74830    61300        Employee Pension & FICA       
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                      865.81             865.81
                                                             PER 02                      929.18           1,794.99
                                                             PER 03                      896.29           2,691.28
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                                                             PER 04                      890.56           3,581.84
                                                             PER 05                    1,361.40           4,943.24
                                                             PER 06                      890.56           5,833.80
                                                             PER 07                      890.56           6,724.36
                                                             PER 08                      875.25           7,599.61
                                                             PER 09                      875.26           8,474.87
                                                             PER 10                      875.26           9,350.13
                                                             PER 11                    1,346.09          10,696.22
 24/12    477 12/13/24  PRJ pr1213 1241213    1241213     1241                            437.63         11,133.85
      Pay121324  WARRANT=241213  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       
 24/12   1143 12/27/24  PRJ Pr1227 1241227    1241227     1241                            437.63         11,571.48
      Pay1227    WARRANT=241227  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:         11,571.48       CREDITS:                .00      NET:          11,571.48
 
 
74830    62100        Telephone                     
                                                             REVISED BUDGET                                                      .00
 
                                                             PER 01                       61.54              61.54
                                                             PER 02                       61.64             123.18
                                                             PER 03                       61.62             184.80
                                                             PER 04                       61.74             246.54
                                                             PER 05                       61.93             308.47
                                                             PER 06                       62.01             370.48
                                                             PER 07                       61.73             432.21
                                                             PER 08                       62.08             494.29
                                                             PER 09                       61.93             556.22
                                                             PER 10                       61.76             617.98
                                                             PER 11                       61.81             679.79
 24/12    470 12/17/24  API 006205            229535              39842                     6.60            686.39
      W C121724  COUNTYWIDE BILL                CONSOLIDATED TELECOM
                                                                                       
 24/12   1143 12/27/24  PRJ Pr1227 1241227    1241227     1241                             55.00            741.39
      Pay1227    WARRANT=241227  RUN=1 BI-WEEKL                     
                                                                                       

      LEDGER BALANCES --- DEBITS:            741.39       CREDITS:                .00      NET:             741.39

          GRAND TOTAL --- DEBITS:        115,801.90       CREDITS:                .00      NET:         115,801.90 
 
         8 Records printed
                                         ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Matthew Donley **                                          
